Net assets 26.3 24.1

Performance drivers

▪ The core school wear business remained in line with previous year

▪ Market sentiment drove weakness in Mountcastle’s discretionary and corporate sectors

▪ Roll-off of low margin wholesale contract as growth commences in direct retail

▪ Delayed integration of MUE acquisition and consolidation of warehousing operations

▪ Operating cash conversion remains strong

▪ Strong inventory position ahead of FY25 back-to-school period

Operational actions to return Mountcastle to growth

▪ Strengthened executive capability under Steve Doyle with new CEO, CFO, GM of
Merchandise and Marketing and Supply Chain Manager

▪ Optimised product range and evolved customer focus

▪ Developed an on-campus retail offering to be used to continue the diversification into
retail – wholesale relationships already held with >2k on-campus stores

▪ Continued integration of acquisitions and realization of procurement savings

▪ Various synergistic activities commenced with Schoolblazer team

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Pro-forma combined business – Mountcastle & Schoolblazer

8

Normalised FY24 P&L – Sep. year-end ($m)1

Mountcastle Schoolblazer Combined

Revenue 58.3 50.2 108.6

COGS (29.9) (19.8) (49.6)

Gross profit 28.5 30.4 58.9

Operating expenses (20.0) (22.3) (42.3)

EBITDA 8.4 8.1 16.6

D&A (2.2) (0.6) (2.8)

EBIT 6.2 7.6 13.8

Gross margin 48.8% 60.6% 54.3%

EBITDA margin 14.5% 16.2% 15.3%

EBIT margin 10.7% 15.1% 12.7%

Balance sheet as at 30-Sep-24 ($m) 1,2

Mountcastle Schoolblazer Combined

Cash 1.6 7.6 9.2

Stock 29.3 19.2 48.5

Debtors and prepayments 7.7 2.5 10.2

PPE and right-of-use asset 8.9 3.5 12.3

Intangible assets 13.0 - 13.0

Trade finance (5.0) - (5.0)

Creditors and accruals (6.7) (9.8) (16.5)

Borrowings (19.5) (1.3) (20.9)

Lease liability (4.2) - (4.2)

Tax 1.6 (1.6) (0.1)

Other (2.4) - (2.4)

Net Assets 24.1 20.0 44.1

1 Unaudited financials. Schoolblazer figures converted at a GDP/AUD exchange rate of 1.94

2 Side by side pro-forma, not incorporating acquisition accounting adjustments

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Integration Focus FY25 Priorities

Integration update and focus areas for FY25

9

Current focus on Mountcastle back to school period (Jan- March 2025)

Accelerate integration activities already commenced, target new schools wins in
Australia

Cohesion of team and development of global strategy, continue to assess M&A
opportunities

H&G expects to provide a detailed update on the combined school uniforms